Case 2:21-cv-00463-JRG Document 496 Filed 04/28/23 Page 1 of 126 PagelD #: 58177

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MARSHALL DIVISION

NETLIST, INC., ( CAUSE NO. 2:21-CV-463-JRG
Plaintiff, (

vs. (

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD., (

et al., ) MARSHALL, TEXAS

( APRIL 21, 2023
Defendants. ) 8:00 A.M.

VOLUME 6

TRIAL ON THE MERITS

BEFORE THE HONORABLE RODNEY GILSTRAP
UNITED STATES CHIEF DISTRICT JUDGE
and a jury

SHAWN McROBERTS, RMR, CRR
100 E. HOUSTON STREET
MARSHALL, TEXAS 75670
(903) 923-8546
shawn mcroberts@txed.uscourts.gov

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Case 2:21-cv-00463-JRG Document 496 Filed 04/28/23 Page 2 of 126 PagelD #: 58178

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

DOCKET

_ ARM

A PPEARANCES

FOR THE PLAINTIFEF:

FOR THE DEFENDANTS:

IRELL & MANELLA, LLP -
LOS ANGELES
1800 AVENUE OF THE STARS
SUITE 900
LOS ANGELES, CA 90067-4276
(310) 203-7096
BY: MR. JASON SHEASBY
MS. LISA GLASSER
MR. BEN MANZIN-MONNIN
MR. MICHAEL TEZYAN

IRELL & MANELLA -
NEWPORT BEACH

840 NEWPORT CENTER DRIVE
SUITE 400

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
(949) 760-0991

BY: MR. STEPHEN PAYNE

McKOOL SMITH, P.C. - MARSHALL
104 E. HOUSTON ST., SUITE 300
MARSHALL, TEXAS 75670
(903) 923-9000
BY: MR. SAM BAXTER
MS. JENNIFER TRUELOVE
MR. KEVIN BURGESS

FISH & RICHARDSON, PC -
WASHINGTON DC
1000 MAINE AVE. SW, SUITE 1000
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20024
(202) 783-5070
BY: MR. RUFFIN CORDELL

MR. MICHAEL McKEON

MS. LAUREN DEGNAN

FISH & RICHARDSON, P.C. -
DALLAS
1717 MAIN STREET, SUITE 5000
DALLAS, TEXAS 75201
(214) 747-5070
BY: MR. MATTHEW COLVIN

MR. THOMAS REGER

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Case 2:21-cv-00463-JRG Document 496 Filed 04/28/23 Page 3 of 126 PagelD #: 58179

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

DOCKET

_ ARM

GILLAM & SMITH, LLP

303 SOUTH WASHINGTON AVENUE
MARSHALL, TEXAS 75670
(903) 934-8450

BY: MS. MELISSA SMITH

OFFICIAL REPORTER: SHAWN M. McROBERTS, RMR, CRR
100 E. HOUSTON STREET
MARSHALL, TEXAS 75670
(903) 923-8546

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Case 2:21-cv-00463-JRG Document 496 Filed 04/28/23 Page 4 of 126 PagelD #: 58180l

269

1 THE COURT: Be seated, please.
2 Counsel, before the Court proceeds to conduct the formal
3 charge conference, I will ask if the parties have items from

4 the list of pre-admitted exhibits that were used during

5 yesterday's portion of the trial that need to be read into the

6 record.

7 MS. TRUELOVE: Plaintiff does, Your Honor.

8 THE COURT: All right. Please proceed.

9 MS. TRUELOVE: Thank you, Your Honor.

10 Your Honor, Plaintiff Netlist used two exhibits during
11 examinations yesterday, PX 1787 and PX 44.

12 THE COURT: All right. Is there objection to that
13 rendition from the Plaintiff by the Defendants?

14 MR. REGER: Good morning, Your Honor.

15 THE COURT: Good morning.

16 MR. REGER: Your Honor, we do have an objection to
17 PX 44. Mr. Sheasby went flying through a number of different
18 exhibits, didn't lay any foundation to many of them. More

19 importantly, we never saw this exhibit being used. We asked
20 the Plaintiff about where in the transcript they could point
21 to using this exhibit. They gave us a cite to the transcript,
22 and in that cite there is a reference to a Netlist
23 presentation. PX 44 is a Samsung presentation.
24 So we still don't know of any cite in the transcript that

DOCKET

_ ARM

supports entering this exhibit,

Your Honor.

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Case 2:21-cv-00463-JRG Document 496 Filed 04/28/23 Page 5 of 126 PagelD #: 5818112

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

70

THE COURT: Can you identify anywhere in the
transcript from yesterday, Ms. Truelove, where you believe
this exhibit was published and used before the jury?

MS. TRUELOVE: Yes. And we identified that to
opposing counsel last night. It was during the cross of Mr.
Meyer. The question was asked, "And we know that Samsung
subsequently adopted HBM with TSV technology. Correct?"

And the answer was, "They have these products, that's
correct." And that's when he had it on the --

THE COURT: Can you show me the document?

MS. TRUELOVE: I haven't --

MR. REGER: Your Honor, may I approach?

THE COURT: Put it on the document camera, if you
will.

MR. REGER: Yes. And, once again, if we look to the

top right

MS. TRUELOVE: He didn't -- he didn't show that --

MR. REGER: Well, real quickly, if we may.

THE COURT: Let's get it on there straight first
where it's not upside down and then zoom out so I can see the
entire page. Okay. That's fine.

MR. REGER: Yes, Your Honor. What I wanted to point
out is at the top right. It says, Samsung secret, and it
became a Samsung document. The Q and A before and after are

referencing a Netlist presentation.

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Nsights

Real-Time Litigation Alerts

g Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time
alerts and advanced team management tools built for
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal,
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research

With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native
O docket research platform finds what other services can't.
‘ Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips

° Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,

/ . o
Py ,0‘ opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

o ®
Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are
always at your fingertips.

-xplore Litigation

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more
informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of

knowing you're on top of things.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your
attorneys and clients with live data
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal
tasks like conflict checks, document
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND

LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to
automate legal marketing.

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD? @ sales@docketalarm.com 1-866-77-FASTCASE




