1

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 1 FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 2 MARSHALL DIVISION NETLIST, INC., (CAUSE NO. 2:21-CV-463-JRG 3) Plaintiff, 4 () 5 vs. 6 SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD., () MARSHALL, TEXAS et al., (APRIL 21, 2023 7) 8:00 A.M. Defendants. 8 9 10 VOLUME 6 11 12 13 TRIAL ON THE MERITS 14 BEFORE THE HONORABLE RODNEY GILSTRAP UNITED STATES CHIEF DISTRICT JUDGE 15 and a jury 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 SHAWN McROBERTS, RMR, CRR 100 E. HOUSTON STREET MARSHALL, TEXAS 75670 23 (903) 923-8546 shawn mcroberts@txed.uscourts.gov 24 25 DOCKE

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

Δ

DOCKET

1	<u>APPEARANCES</u>
2	FOR THE PLAINTIFF: IRELL & MANELLA, LLP - LOS ANGELES
3	1800 AVENUE OF THE STARS SUITE 900
4	LOS ANGELES, CA 90067-4276 (310) 203-7096
5	BY: MR. JASON SHEASBY
6	MS. LISA GLASSER MR. BEN MANZIN-MONNIN MD. MICHAEL WERVAN
7	MR. MICHAEL TEZYAN
8	IRELL & MANELLA - NEWPORT BEACH
9	840 NEWPORT CENTER DRIVE SUITE 400
10	NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660 (949) 760-0991
11	BY: MR. STEPHEN PAYNE
12	MCKOOL SMITH, P.C MARSHALL 104 E. HOUSTON ST., SUITE 300
13	MARSHALL, TEXAS 75670 (903) 923-9000
14	BY: MR. SAM BAXTER MS. JENNIFER TRUELOVE MR. KEVIN BURGESS
15	FOR THE DEFENDANTS: FISH & RICHARDSON, PC -
16	WASHINGTON DC 1000 MAINE AVE. SW, SUITE 1000
17	WASHINGTON, D.C. 20024 (202) 783-5070
18	BY: MR. RUFFIN CORDELL MR. MICHAEL MCKEON
19	MR. MICHAEL MCREON MS. LAUREN DEGNAN
20	FISH & RICHARDSON, P.C DALLAS
21	DALLAS 1717 MAIN STREET, SUITE 5000 DALLAS, TEXAS 75201
22	(214) 747-5070
23	BY: MR. MATTHEW COLVIN MR. THOMAS REGER
24	
25	

A L A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

1	GILLAM & SMITH, LLP 303 SOUTH WASHINGTON AVENUE	1
2	MARSHALL, TEXAS 75670 (903) 934-8450	
3	BY: MS. MELISSA SMITH	
4	OFFICIAL REPORTER: SHAWN M. McROBERTS, RMR, CR 100 E. HOUSTON STREET	.R
5	MARSHALL, TEXAS 75670 (903) 923-8546	
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
DOCKE		
ALAR	Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u> .	

1	THE COURT: Be seated, please.
2	Counsel, before the Court proceeds to conduct the formal
3	charge conference, I will ask if the parties have items from
4	the list of pre-admitted exhibits that were used during
5	yesterday's portion of the trial that need to be read into the
6	record.
7	MS. TRUELOVE: Plaintiff does, Your Honor.
8	THE COURT: All right. Please proceed.
9	MS. TRUELOVE: Thank you, Your Honor.
10	Your Honor, Plaintiff Netlist used two exhibits during
11	examinations yesterday, PX 1787 and PX 44.
12	THE COURT: All right. Is there objection to that
13	rendition from the Plaintiff by the Defendants?
14	MR. REGER: Good morning, Your Honor.
15	THE COURT: Good morning.
16	MR. REGER: Your Honor, we do have an objection to
17	PX 44. Mr. Sheasby went flying through a number of different
18	exhibits, didn't lay any foundation to many of them. More
19	importantly, we never saw this exhibit being used. We asked
20	the Plaintiff about where in the transcript they could point
21	to using this exhibit. They gave us a cite to the transcript,
22	and in that cite there is a reference to a Netlist
23	presentation. PX 44 is a Samsung presentation.
24	So we still don't know of any cite in the transcript that
25	supports entering this exhibit, Your Honor.

A L A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

DOCKET

THE COURT: Can you identify anywhere in the 1 transcript from yesterday, Ms. Truelove, where you believe 2 this exhibit was published and used before the jury? 3 MS. TRUELOVE: Yes. And we identified that to 4 opposing counsel last night. It was during the cross of Mr. 5 6 Meyer. The question was asked, "And we know that Samsung subsequently adopted HBM with TSV technology. Correct?" 7 And the answer was, "They have these products, that's 8 correct." And that's when he had it on the --9 THE COURT: Can you show me the document? 10 MS. TRUELOVE: I haven't --11 MR. REGER: Your Honor, may I approach? 12 THE COURT: Put it on the document camera, if you 13 will. 14 MR. REGER: Yes. And, once again, if we look to the 15 16 top right --17 MS. TRUELOVE: He didn't -- he didn't show that --MR. REGER: Well, real quickly, if we may. 18 THE COURT: Let's get it on there straight first 19 where it's not upside down and then zoom out so I can see the 20 21 entire page. Okay. That's fine. MR. REGER: Yes, Your Honor. What I wanted to point 22 out is at the top right. It says, Samsung secret, and it 23 became a Samsung document. The Q and A before and after are 24 referencing a Netlist presentation. 25

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.

M

DOCKET A L A R M



Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time alerts** and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.